

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH
INSTITUTE, a Nevada domestic
nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

NICOLE J. CANNIZZARO, an
individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State
Senate and Clark County District
Attorney; JASON FRIERSON, an
individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State
Assembly and Clark County Public
Defender; HEIDI SEEVERS
GANSERT, an individual engaging in
dual employment with the Nevada State
Senate and University of Nevada, Reno;
GLEN LEAVITT, an individual
engaging in dual employment with the
Nevada State Assembly and Regional
Transportation Commission;
BRITTNEY MILLER, an individual
engaging in dual employment with the
Nevada State Assembly and Clark
County School District; DINA NEAL,
an individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State
Senate and Nevada State College;
JAMES OHRENSCHALL, an
individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State

Electronically Filed
Jul 22 2021 10:35 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 82341

District Court Case No.:
A-20-817757-C

**Respondents Dina Neal and Jill
Tolles' Answering Brief**

Senate and Clark County Public Defender; MELANIE SCHEIBLE, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; JILL TOLLES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and University of Nevada, Reno; SELENA TORRES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County School District; and THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

Respondents Dina Neal and Jill Tolles'
Answering Brief

Berna Rhodes-Ford, SBN 7879
General Counsel, Nevada State College
1300 Nevada State Dr., RSC 374
Henderson, Nevada 89002
(702) 992-2378

Gary A. Cardinal, SBN 76
Assistant General Counsel, University of Nevada, Reno
1664 North Virginia St. MS 0550
Reno, Nevada 89557
(775) 784-3495

Attorneys for Respondents Dina Neal and Jill Tolles

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

ROUTING STATEMENT vii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW viii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard of Review 8

 B. NPRI Lacks Standing 9

 C. The Nevada Legislature Properly Intervened 9

 D. Representation of Respondents Tolles and Neal by NSHE’s Official
 Attorneys is Mandated by NRS 41.0339(1) 9

 E. The Merits of NRPI’s Underlying Claim are Not Before the Court 15

V. CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archon Corporation v. the Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 133 Nev. 816, 407 P.3d 702 (2017)	17
<i>Arguello v. Sunset Station, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 365, 368, 252 P.3d 206, 208 (2011)	8
<i>Brown v. MCH Stagecoach, LLC.</i> , 129 Nev. 343, 345, 301 P.3d 850, 851 (2013)	15
<i>Cannizzaro v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 136 Nev. 315, 466 P.3d 529 (2020)	8, 9, 10
<i>Capanna v. Orth</i> , 134 Nev. 888, 896, 432 P.3d 726, 735 (2018)	8, 16
<i>City of North Las Vegas v. Cluff</i> , 85 Nev. 200, 201, 452 P.2d 461, 462 (1969)	8, 16
<i>Heller v. Legislature of the State of Nevada</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004)	18
<i>Kenmore v. Toco</i> , No. 2:06CV00673JCM-PAL, 2007 WL 556923, at *5 (D. Nv. Feb. 13, 2007) .	14
<i>New Horizon Kids Quest III, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 133 Nev. 86, 89, 392 P.3d 166, 168 (2017)	8, 12
<i>Rust v. Clark County School District</i> , 103 Nev 686, 688, 747 P.2d 1380, 1382 (1987)	7, 16
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court. (Armstrong)</i> , 127 Nev. 927, 931-32, 267 P.3d 777, 780 (2011)	8, 12
<i>Taylor Construction Company v. Hilton Hotels Corporation</i> , 100 Nev. 207, 209, 678 P.2d 1152, 1153 (1984)	15
<i>University & Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. DR Partners</i> , 117 Nev. 195, 200, 18 P.3d 1042, 1046 (2001)	18

Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Judicial District Court,
136 Nev 155, 430 P.3d 976 (2020) 16

Valley Bank of Nevada v. Ginsburg,
110 Nev. 440, 444, 874 P.2d 729, 732 (1994) 15

Constitution

Nevada Constitution, Article 3, §1 1

Nevada Constitution. Article 6, §4 8, 16

Statutes

NRS 41.0338 7, 10, 11

NRS 41.0338(2)(a)..... 13

NRS 41.0339 10, 14

NRS 41.0339(1) 6, 7, 13, 19

NRS 281A.182 18

Rules

NRAP 3A 7, 16

NRAP 3A(b)(1)..... 15

NRAP 17(a)(11) vii

NRAP 17(a)(12) vii

NRAP 17(b)(12)..... vii

NRAP 26.1(a)..... i

NRAP 28(e)(1)..... 21

NRAP 28(i)	6, 9
NRAP 32(a)(4).....	21
NRAP 32(a)(5).....	21
NRAP 32(a)(6).....	21
NRAP 32(a)(7).....	21
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....	21
NRCP 54(b).....	2
NRCP 12(b)(5).....	2
NRCP 12(b)(6).....	2
